
 

 

              ISSN 0255-0067 
 
 

 
 

GOVERNMENT OF BERMUDA 
Ministry of Community, Culture and Sports 

 

Bermuda National Library 

Collection Management 
 

 
 
 

 
 
  

 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 





 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

BERMUDA 

NATIONAL BIBLIOGRAPHY 

 
 
 

THIRTY-THIRD ANNUAL ISSUE 2015 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

GOVERNMENT OF BERMUDA 
Ministry of Community, Culture and Sports 
       

Bermuda National Library 

Collection Management



 

BERMUDA  NATIONAL  BIBLIOGRAPHY  :  2015 

A list of additions to the Bermuda National Library January to December 2015 
 

Included are works about Bermuda and Bermudians, published both locally and abroad,  works 

published in Bermuda on other subjects,  and works published abroad by Bermudians.  The 

Bibliography covers monographs, periodical publications, published and unpublished Government 

and other reports,  audio-visual materials,  and items in other formats when applicable. 

 

The list is arranged according to the 23rd edition of the Dewey Decimal Classification and 

catalogued according to the provisions of the 2002 edition of the Anglo-American Cataloguing 

Rules or Resource Description & Access (RDA). 

 

The Bermuda national bibliography  is produced on a quarterly basis with annual cumulations. 
 

Annual subscription rates for 2015 and 2016: $16.00 (local individuals, government departments 
and schools); $22.00 (local institutions); $30.00 (overseas individuals); $35.00 (overseas institutions). 

 

N.B. As of 2006, the Bibliography has been available free-of-charge online via the Bermuda 
National Library's website at www.bnl.bm.  Copies of the Bibliography will be printed in-house 
and sent to subscribers for the costs listed above.  Please note that annual issues are also only 
printed in-house. 

 
LEGAL  DEPOSIT  IN  BERMUDA 

The Legal Deposit Act, 2008, which repeals Section 5 of the Printed Publications Act 1971, sets out 
the requirements regarding the deposit of new Bermuda publications in the Bermuda National 
Library.  A small section is reproduced below: 

"Delivery of copies of publications  
3 (1) This section applies to—  

(a) a person who publishes a publication in Bermuda; and  
(b) a person who is resident in Bermuda, or whose principal place of business is in 
Bermuda, and who publishes, or commissions the publishing of, a publication outside 
Bermuda for distribution or making available in Bermuda.  

(2) Subject to subsection (5), every person who publishes a publication shall within seven 
days after the date of publishing it deliver a copy of the publication, at their own expense, to the 
Head Librarian for deposit in the Bermuda National Library.  

(3) The copy shall be delivered in the medium in which it is published, unless another 
medium is prescribed." 

 
To obtain information regarding this,  and future issues of the Bibliography,  please contact: 

 

Collection Management Librarian 
Bermuda National Library 
13 Queen Street 
Hamilton HM 11 
Bermuda 
 

Telephone: (441) 299-0034 
Telefax: (441) 292-8443 
e-mail: pcarvell@gov.bm 

 
 
 
 

 © BERMUDA NATIONAL LIBRARY,  Collection Management.  2016 

http://www.bnl.bm/
file:///C:/Users/pcarvell/Documents/WORD%20DOCS/BNB%20and%20Bermudiana/Current%20Issues/pcarvell@gov.bm


 

i 

CONTENTS 

 

EXPLANATION OF ENTRIES ................................................................................................... ii 

ABBREVIATIONS ................................................................................................................. iii 

OUTLINE OF THE DEWEY DECIMAL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM ............................................... iii 

CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION .............................................................................................. 1 

Books,  Pamphlets,  Maps  and  Printed  Sheets....................................................................... 1 

Audio-Visual  Materials ........................................................................................................ 13 

Periodical  Publications ........................................................................................................ 13 

AUTHOR/TITLE/SERIES INDEX ............................................................................................ 14 

 

 



 

  ii 

EXPLANATION OF ENTRIES 

 

     1 . . .   917.2990207 H 

     2 . . . .      Horton, Walt. 
     3 . . . . .       Only in Bermuda / by Walt Horton. – [Bermuda : 
     4 . . . . .       Printed by the Island Press Ltd., 1985?] 
     5 . . . . . .       [32] p. : all ill. ; 14 x 22 cm. 
                             $10.00 
     6 . . . . . . .      1.Bermuda–Description and travel–Cartoons and 
                             caricatures.  I.Ti. 
 
 

1.  The first element of this sample entry is the Dewey Decimal Classification number: 

   917.2   Geography of and Travel in North America 

   917.29   Geography/Travel West Indies 

   917.299   Geography/Travel Bermuda 

   917.299'0207   Geography/Travel Bermuda.  Humorous treatment. 

In other words, each Dewey Decimal number represents a subject.  The Dewey number is followed 
by a letter of the alphabet, "H" in the above example.  This letter represents the first letter of the 
main entry heading (usually the first letter of the author's surname). 

2.  The main entry heading is printed in bold type.  The main entry heading in the above example is 
the author,  Horton, Walt.  The "author" of a work is sometimes a Government Department or some 
other agency or body, e.g. in the text there are main entries like this: Bermuda. Ministry of Finance. 
Dept. of Statistics.  Anonymous works,  most works produced under editorial direction,  most serials,  
and other works where the authorship is diffuse,  are entered under the first word of the title which 
is not an article. 

3.  The title is: "Only  in  Bermuda". A diagonal slash "/" following the title always precedes the name/s 
of the individual/s or organisation/s considered to be responsible for the contents of the work, e.g., 
authors, editors, illustrators, etc. 

4.  Statements relating to the publication of the item are listed next in the example.  In this case,  the 
information is enclosed in square brackets "[ ]".  Square brackets are used to indicate information 
supplied by the cataloguer.  The source of this information can some-times come from outside the 
document itself.  If the place of publication,  the publisher or the date of publication are uncertain, 
but there is some evidence which allows the cataloguer to make a reasonable guess, a question mark 
"?" is used.  Therefore,  the example shows that: the book was printed in Bermuda by the Island 
Press, Ltd., probably in 1985. 

5.  The following lines vary from entry to entry but they always include statements about the size and 
contents of the document.  If the work has an International Standard Book or Serial Number  (ISBN or 
ISSN) it is given along with the price.  "No price" is used in the entries for items which are free of 
charge and for donations of out-of-print materials where a current market value cannot be easily 
determined.  This book is 32 pages in length.  It is made up entirely of illustrations "all ill." and is 14 
cm. high and 22 cm. long.  It costs $10.00. 

6.  The remainder of the record is a list of the added entries which were used by the Bermuda Library 
when the book was catalogued, i.e., entries will be found under the subject heading, "Bermuda – 
Description and travel – Cartoons and caricatures", and under the title,  "Only in Bermuda". 

 



 

iii 

 ABBREVIATIONS 

The following is a list of those abbreviations which are most commonly used in the catalogue entries: 
 
 Amer. America 
 Assocs. Associates 
 b&w black and white 
 Bda. Bermuda 
 Biol. Biological 
 bk. book 
 c/© copyright 
 ca. circa 
 cm centimetres 
 col. coloured 
 Col.Agr. College of Agriculture 
 Dept. Department 
 ed. edition 
 Entomol. Entomological 
 est. estimate, estimated 
 et al. et alii (and others) 
 f. formerly 
 facsim. facsimile 
 fold. folded 
 front. frontispiece 
 Gt. Brit. Great Britain 
 hbk. hard cover book 
 HC House of Commons 
 Hon. Honourable 
 ill. illustrations 
 Int. International 
 ISBN International Standard Book Number 
 ISSN International Standard Serial Number 
 LCCC No. Library of Congress Catalogue Card Number 
 Ltd. limited 
 min. minutes 
 no/s. number/s 
 p. page/s 
 pbk. paperback book 
 port/s. portrait/s 
 pub. publication 
 repr. reprinted 
 Res. Research 
 rev. revised 
 sd. sound 
 S.l. sine loco (no place of publication) 
 s.n. sine nomine (no name of publisher) 
 Servs. Services 
 Soc. Society 
 Ti. title 
 T.p. title page 
 Univ. University 
 v. or vol. volume/s 
 

 

  OUTLINE OF THE DEWEY DECIMAL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM 

000  Computer science, information & general works 500  Science 

100  Philosophy & psychology 600  Technology 

200  Religion 700  Arts & recreation 

300  Social Sciences 800  Literature 

400  Language 900  History & geography 



 

 

  



 

 

1 

CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

Books, Pamphlets, Maps and Printed Sheets 
 

100 – PHILOSOPHY, PARAPSYCHOLOGY AND 
OCCULTISM, PSYCHOLOGY 
 

150 Psychology 
 

158 Applied Psychology 
158.1 Personal Improvement and Analysis 
158.1 B 

Bean, Saadia. 
Express your heart of gratitude : 5 minutes a 
day for a successful life / Saadia Bean. – 
Chapel Hill, NC : Professional Press, [2011] 

70 unnumbered pages ; 21 cm 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781570877735 (paperback) : $10.00 
1.Affirmations. 2.Gratitude. 3.Self-realization. 4.Spiritual life.  
I.Ti. 

 

158.1 B 
Bean, Saadia. 

Live with all your heart : experience joy, 
harmony, happiness, and abundance every 
day, in every area of your life! / Saadia Bean. – 
Bermuda : Vine Creations Publishing House, 
[2014] 

xxxii, 381 pages ; 21 cm 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9780991521715 (paperback) : $25.00 
1.Self-realization. 2.Spiritual life.  I.Ti. 

 

158.1 E 
Edwards, Gayneté. 

Lucky code : a guide for winning at life / by 
Gayneté Edwards. – [Bermuda] : [The 
Author], 2015. 

179 pages ; 21 cm 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781927750872 (paperback) : $22.15 
1.Conduct of life. 2.Motivation (Psychology) 3.Self-realization. 
4.Success–Psychological aspects.  I.Ti. 

 

158.1 G 
Grant, Dwight C. 

Purpose is not enough : purpose quantified / 
Dwight C. Grant. – Bloomington, IN : 
WestBow Press, 2015. 

xviii, 198 pages ; 23 cm 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781490877907 (paperback) : $23.25 
1.Motivation (Psychology) 2.Self-realization.  I.Ti. 

 

158.2 Interpersonal Relations 
158.2 S 

Smith, Rodney A., Jr. 
Words of a broken heart : advice to women 
on getting over relationships & moving on / 
by: Rodney A. Smith, Jr. – [United States] : 
[The Author], [2013] 

xv, 128 pages ; 21 cm 
At head of title: Words from a Gentleman presents. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781628901023 (paperback) : $15.00 
1.Interpersonal relations. 2.Women–Conduct of life.  I.Ti. 
II.Ti.:Words from a Gentleman presents. 

 

200 – RELIGION 
 

240 Christian Moral and Devotional Theology 
 

248 Christian Experience, Practice, Life 
248.3 Worship 
248.32 Prayer 
248.32 T 

Trimm, Cindy. 
'Til heaven invades earth / Cindy Trimm. – 
First edition. – Lake Mary, Florida : Charisma 
House, [2013] 

xxvii, 185 pages ; 19 cm 
Includes bibliographical references (pages 179-185). 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781621362906 : $16.00 
1.Prayer–Christianity. 2.Spiritual life.  I.Ti. II.Ti.:Until heaven 
invades earth. 

 

248.4 Christian Life and Practice 
248.4 T 

Trimm, Cindy. 
Reclaim your soul : your journey to personal 
empowerment / Dr. Cindy Trimm. – Shippensburg, 
PA : Destiny Image Publishers, Inc., [2014] 

345 pages : illustrations ; 23 cm 
Includes bibliographical references (pages 341-343). 
Offers advice for becoming a more spiritually resilient 
person through breaking free from destructive relation-
ships, avoiding unhealthy emotional attachments, and 
staying on track toward fulfilling one's purpose. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9780768440263 (paperback) : $20.00 
ISBN: 0768440262 (paperback) : $20.00 
1.Christian life. 2.Self-realization.  I.Ti. 

 

248.6 Stewardship 
248.6 J 

Joell, Melvin A. 
The art of stewardship. Book 1, The resilient 
prophet / Melvin A. Joell. – Bloomington, IN : 
WestBow Press, 2015.©2014 

xvii, 235 pages ; 23 cm 
"God's plan for achieving success in your life." 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781490866192 (paperback) : $25.25 
1.Christian life.  I.Ti. II.Ti.:Resilient prophet. 

 

280 Denominations and Sects of Christian Church 
 

285 Presbyterian Churches, Reformed Churches Centred 
in America, Congregational Churches, Puritanism 
285.9 Puritanism 
285.9 K 

Kopelson, Heather Miyano. 
Faithful bodies : performing religion and race 
in the Puritan Atlantic / Heather Miyano 
Kopelson. – New York : New York University 
Press, [2014] 

xiii, 371 pages : illustrations, maps ; 24 cm. – 
(Early American places) 

"Also available as an ebook"–Title page verso. 
Includes bibliographical references (pages 315-358) and index. 
Contents: Part I. Defining -- "One Indian and a Negroe, 
the first thes Ilands ever had" -- "Joyne interchangeably 
in a laborious bodily service" -- "Ye are of one Body and 
members one of another" -- Part II. Performing -- "Extravasat 
Blood" -- "Makinge a tumult in the congregation" -- 
"Those bloody people who did use most horrible crueltie" -- 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

 2 

"To bee among the praying Indians" -- "In consideration 
for his raising her in the Christian faith" -- Part III. 
Disciplining -- "Abominable mixture and spurious issue" -- 
"Sensured to be whipped uppon a Lecture daie" -- "If any 
white woman shall have a child by any Negroe or other 
slave"–Epilogue. 
ISBN: 9781479805006 : $55.00 
1.Puritans–Bermuda–History–1609-1699. 2.Puritans–United 
States–History–17th century. 3.Ethnicity–United States–History–
17th century. 4.Bermuda–Race relations–Religious aspects–
History–1609-1699. 5.Massachusetts–Race relations–Religious 
aspects–History–17th century. 6.Rhode Island–Race relations–
Religious aspects–History–17th century. 7.United States–
History–1600-1775, Colonial period. 8.Bermuda–History–1609-
1699. 9.Massachusetts–History–1600-1775, Colonial period. 
10.Rhode Island–History–1600-1775, Colonial period.  I.Ti. 

 

290 Other Religions 
 

297 Islam, Babism, Bahai Faith 
297.097299 In Bermuda 
297.097299 B 

Brown, Wayne Lonnie. 
The Bermuda Triangle Islamic perspective : 
within the context of Bermuda Muslim 
history / Wayne Lonnie Brown. – Houston, TX : 
Strategic Book Publishing and Rights Co., [2014] 

xv, 49 pages : fascimiles ; 23 cm 
ISBN: 9781625168245 : $16.00 
1.Islam–Bermuda–History. 2.Bermuda Triangle.  I.Ti. 

 
300 - SOCIAL SCIENCES 
 

305 Groups of People 
305.8 Ethnic and National Groups 
305.896 Africans and People of African Descent 
305.896 H 

Hodgson, Eva. 
Second-class citizens, first-class men, or, 
"Great men all remind us--" / Eva N. Hodgson. – 
Bermuda : The Writers' Machine, [1997] 

vi, 273 pages, 8 unnumbered pages of plates : 
illustrations, portraits ; 22 cm 

Includes index. 
This paperback edition was issued with the same ISBN 
as the second edition: 0969349106. 
$25.00 
1.Blacks–Bermuda. 2.Bermuda–Race relations.  I.Ti. 

 

305.896 P 
Paul, Lee Catubay. 

Dichotomy of the black diaspora / Lee 
Catubay Paul. – Bloomington, IN : Archway 
Publishing, [2015] 

xxxviii, 314 pages ; 22 cm 
"The investigation in Dichotomy of the Black Diaspora 
covers a broad sweep of history, geographically 
scattered settings, influences both personal and 
communal, and outcomes touching religion, politics, 
and education ...  a thorough study of the realities of 
the Black Diaspora, depicting the dichotomy that runs 
through the tapestry of Black history and experience."–
Page 4 of cover. 
Bermuda references throughout the book. 
ISBN: 9781480818996 (paperback) : $25.00 
1.African diaspora. 2.Blacks–Social conditions. 3.Blacks–Social life 
and customs. 4.Blacks–Bermuda–History. 5.Conduct of life.  I.Ti. 

 

310 Collections of General Statistics 
310 F 

Bermuda. Ministry of Finance. Dept. of Statistics. 
Bermuda digest of statistics / Ministry of 
Finance, Statistical Dept. – No. 1 (Apr. 1973)-
<No. 38 (2015)>. – Hamilton, Bermuda : The 
Ministry, [1973]-<2016> 

v. ; 28 cm. 
Annual 
The 2003 to 2008 digests were not made available to 
the public; information available in Excel spreadsheet 
format upon request to the Department. 
No. 32 (2009)- digest is also available via the Bermuda 
Government website: www.gov.bm. 
One copy of the 2015 digest was provided to BNL by 
the Dept. of Statistics; the report is generally only 
available as a pdf, starting in 2014. 
ISSN: 0302-1556 : no price 
1.Bermuda–Statistics–Periodicals.  I.Ti. 

 

320 Political Science (Politics and Government) 
 

322 Relation of the State to Organised Groups and 
Their Members 
322.4 Political Action Groups 
322.42 Revolutionary and Subversive Groups 
322.42097299 Revolutionary and Subversive 
Groups in Bermuda 
322.42097299 S 

Smith, Jonathan D. 
Island flames : murder, execution and racial 
enmity: the real story of Bermuda's 1977 
riots / by Jonathan D. Smith, OBE. – Hamilton, 
Bermuda : Ten-Ten Publications, [2015] 

335 pages, 24 unnumbered pages of plates : 
illustrations (some colour), portraits ; 25 cm 

Chapter 10: Then & now: two Bermudas by Cordell 
Riley (Pages 267-279). 
Includes bibliographical references (pages 300-306) 
and index. 
ISBN: 9781927750926 : $44.95 
1.Riots–Bermuda–History. 2.Capital punishment–Bermuda. 
3.Race discrimination–Bermuda–History. 4.Bermuda–History–
20th century. 5.Bermuda–Politics and government–20th 
century. 6.Bermuda–Social conditions. 7.Bermuda–Race 
relations–History.  I.Riley, Cordell. II.Ti.  

 

330 Economics 
 

330.9 Economic Situation and Conditions 
330.97299 Economic Conditions in Bermuda 
330.97299 F 

Bermuda. Ministry of Finance. 
National economic report of Bermuda / 
Government of Bermuda, Ministry of 
Finance. – 2007-<2014>. – [Bermuda] : The 
Ministry, 2008-<2015> 

v. : ill. ; 28 cm. 
Annual 
Published each February with data relating to the 
previous year. 
Library copies of the 2009 report were printed from 
the digital edition available via www.gov.bm. 
Supersedes: Bermuda. Ministry of Finance. Bermuda : 
an economic review. 
No price. 
1.Investments–Bermuda–Periodicals. 2.Multinational 
corporations–Bermuda–Periodicals. 3.Bermuda–Economic 
conditions–Periodicals. 4.Bermuda–Commerce–Periodicals.  
I.Ti. II.Ti.:Economic report. 

www.gov.bm
http://www.gov.bm/


CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

3 

331 Labour Economics 
331.1 Labour Force and Market 
331.1 C 

A common destiny : black and white in the 
Bermuda workforce. – [Hamilton, Bermuda] : 
Bermuda Chamber of Commerce, [1996?] 

32 pages ; 22 cm 
Report of a study of race relations in the Bermuda 
workforce by Dr. Carol M. Swain of Carol M. Swain & 
Associates. Commissioned by the Bank of Butterfield 
and the Bank of Bermuda and produced under the 
auspices of the Bermuda Chamber of Commerce. 
No price. 
1.Employment–Bermuda. 2.Discrimination in employment–
Bermuda. 3.Aliens (Foreign population)–Bermuda–
Employment. 4.Racism–Bermuda. 5.Bermuda–Race relations. 
I.Swain, Carol M. (Carol Miller) II.Bermuda Chamber of 
Commerce. 

 

333 Economics of Land and Energy 
333.3 Private Ownership of Land 
333.33 Transfer of Possession and of Right to Use 
333.33 B 

Bermuda real estate handbook. – 2001/2002-
<2016>. – Hamilton, Bermuda : Bermuda 
Marketing Ltd., 2001-<[2015]> 

v. : col. ill. ; 28 cm. 
"All the essential information for buyers, sellers, 
landlords and tenants"–Cover 2001/2002. 
"The complete guide to island property for buyers 
and sellers"–Cover 2005. 
No price. 
1.Real estate business–Bermuda–Periodicals. 2.Bermuda–
Periodicals. 

 

333.7 Land, Recreational and Wilderness Areas, 
Energy 
333.77 Urban Lands 
333.77 P 

Bermuda. Department of Planning. 
The City of Hamilton plan 2015 : draft / 
Department of Planning. – [Hamilton, 
Bermuda] : Department of Planning, [2015] 

145 pages : colour illustrations, colour maps ;  
29 x 22 cm 

Title and imprint from cover. 
Spiral binding with clear plastic front cover. 
No price. 
1.City planning–Bermuda. 2.Land use–Bermuda.  I.Ti. 

 

338 Production 
338.7 Business Enterprises 
338.74 Corporations 
338.74 H 

Hamilton Bermuda, in business for 200 years 
1815-2015 / Wayne Fessey, editor. – 
Rochford, Essex : Times Group on behalf of 
Government of Bermuda, Department of 
Communication and Information, [2015] 

144 pages : colour illustrations ; 34 cm 
Includes index of advertisers. 
No price. 
1.Multinational corporations–Bermuda–History. 2.Business 
enterprises–Bermuda–History. 3.Insurance–Bermuda–History. 
4.Hamilton (Bermuda)–History. 5.Bermuda–Commerce–
History.  I.Fessey, Wayne. 

 

338.76 Business Enterprises by Industry 
338.76 B 

Bermuda communications directory. – 
1998/1999-<2014/2015>. – Pembroke, 
Bermuda : Bermuda Directories Ltd., c1998-
<2014> 

v. : col. ill., maps ; 23-29 cm. 
Annual 
Cover title: Bermuda communications & international 
business directory, 2008/09; Bermuda business 
directory & international business guide, 2009/10. 
Other title: emoo Bermuda directory 2011. 
Other title: emoo Bermuda business directory 2012/13. 
Other title: Bermuda business directory 2014/15- 
Directory is also available via the Internet at: 
www.bermudadirectory.com. 
No price. 
1.Business enterprises–Bermuda–Directories. 2.Bermuda–
Commerce–Directories.  I.Ti.: Communications directory. 
II.Ti.:Bermuda communications & international business 
directory. III.Ti.:Bermuda business directory & international 
business guide. IV.Ti.:emoo Bermuda directory. V.Ti.:emoo 
Bermuda business directory. VI.Ti.:Bermuda business directory. 

 

340 Law 
 

346 Private Law 
346.05 Inheritance, Succession, Fiduciary Trusts, 
Trustees 
346.05 M 

Mello, Michael J. 
Law of wills and estates in Bermuda / by 
Michael J. Mello, QC, JP, TEP. – Eighth 
edition. – Hamilton, Bermuda : Appleby, 
[2015] 

85 pages : forms ; 23 cm 
Also available online in pdf format from Appleby 
website: http://www.applebyglobal.com. 
No price. 
1.Inheritance and succession–Bermuda. 2.Inheritance and 
succession–Law and legislation–Bermuda. 3.Wills–Bermuda. 
4.Wills–Law and legislation–Bermuda.  I.Ti. 

 

350 Public Administration and Military Science 
 

351 Public Administration 
351 B 

Bermuda. 
Speech from the throne : delivered ... on the 
occasion of the convening of Parliament ... . – 
[Bermuda] : Government of Bermuda, [19--?]-
<2015> 

v. ; 28 cm. 
Annual 
Issues for 2008- have subtitle: On the occasion of the 
convening of the Legislature. 
Description based on: 1981 ed. 
2007 ed. replaced by special 2008 ed. issued for Speech 
from the Throne delivered 1 February, 2008 for 
convening of the Legislature following the General 
Election of December 18, 2007. 
2012 ed. replaced by special 2013 ed. issued for Speech 
from the Throne delivered 8 February, 2013 for 
convening of the Legislature following the General 
Election of December 17, 2012. 
2006 ed. issued in electronic format only on 
www.gov.bm. Printed copies available for use in the 
Library. 
No price. 
1.Bermuda–Politics and government.  I.Ti. II.Ti.:Throne speech. 

 

www.bermudadirectory.com
http://www.applebyglobal.com/
www.gov.bm


CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

 4 

352 General Considerations of Public Administration 
352.4 Financial Administration and Budgets 
352.49 Budgets for Specific International 
Organisations and Specific Jurisdictions 
352.497299 Budget of Bermuda 
352.497299 F 

Bermuda. Ministry of Finance. 
Budget statement in support of the estimates 
of revenue and expenditure … / presented by 
the … Minister of Finance. – [1976/77]-
<2015/16>. – [Bermuda] : Government of 
Bermuda, [19--]-<2015> 

v. ; 28 cm. 
Annual 
Title and imprint from cover. 
Description based on: 1983/84 ed. 
No price. 
1.Budget–Bermuda–Periodicals. 2.Bermuda–Appropriations 
and expenditures–Periodicals. 3.Bermuda–Economic conditions–
Periodicals.  I.Ti. II.Ti.:Estimates of revenue and expenditure. 

 

352.8 Administration of General Forms of Control 
352.88 Use of Watchdog and Oversight Agencies 
352.88097299 In Bermuda 
352.88097299 O 

Bermuda. Ombudsman. 
Annual report / Bermuda Ombudsman. – 1st 
(2006)-<10th (2014)>. – Hamilton, Bermuda : 
Office of the Ombudsman, 2007-<2015> 

v. : ill. ; 28 cm. 
Annual 
Title from cover. 
First report covers period 1 August 2005-31 July 2006. 
Library does not hold any hard copies of the 2009 report. 
Volumes for 2006-2010 also called 1st-5th annual 
report; 2010 supplement not numbered; 2011- also 
called 7th- report. 
Volumes for 1st-5th report year ends 31 July; 6th 
report issued as five-month supplement; volumes for 
7th- report year ends 31 Dec. 
Special five-month interim report issued to cover 
August 1, 2010-December 31, 2010. 
Report is also available via the Ombudsman for 
Bermuda website:  www.ombudsman.bm. 
No price. 
1.Bermuda.Ombudsman–Periodicals. 2.Ombudsman–
Bermuda–Periodicals.  I.Ti. 

 

360 Social Problems and Services; Associations 
 

361 Social Problems and Services 
361.97299 In Bermuda 
361.97299 H 

Bermuda. Department of Health. Health 
Promotion Office. 
Directory of services / Department of Health, 
Health Promotion Office. – 2006/2007-
<2015/2016>. – [Bermuda : Dept. of Health, 
c2006]-<[2015]> 

v. ; 19-28 cm. 
Includes indexes. 
2008/2009 edition published in two sizes (28 cm and 24 cm). 
2008/2009- also available on the Department of Health 
website: www.health.gov.bm. 
No price. 
1.Community services–Bermuda–Directories. 2.Elderly–
Services for–Bermuda–Directories. 3.People with disabilities–
Services for–Bermuda–Directories. 4.Children–Services for–
Bermuda–Directories. 5.Youth–Services for–Bermuda–
Directories.  I.Ti. 

363 Other Social Problems and Services 
363.2 Police Services 
363.2 W 

Wilcox, Christopher. 
One hundred & thirty-five years of service / 
Christopher Wilcox. – [Hamilton, Bermuda] : 
AdVantage Limited, [2014] 

131 pages : illustrations, portraits ; 23 x 30 cm 
Running title: One hundred thirty-five years of service. 
Running title: Bermuda police service. 
Spine title: History of policing in Bermuda : one hundred 
& thirty-five years of service. 
ISBN: 9781927750773 : $60.00 
ISBN: 9781927750674 (paperback) : $30.00 
1.Bermuda. Police Service–History. 2.Police–Bermuda–History.  
I.Ti. II.Ti.:One hundred thirty-five years of service. 
III.Ti.:Bermuda police service. IV.Ti.:The history of policing in 
Bermuda : one hundred & thirty-five years of service. 

 

370 Education 
 

371 Schools and Their Activities; Special Education 
371 W 

Williams, Vincent Sinclair, Jr. 
A bird's eye view : perceptions of Bermudian 
leaders about the philosophies, major purposes, 
and effectiveness of the public school system 
in Bermuda since 1987 / Dr. Vincent Sinclair 
Williams, Jr. – [London] : CKC Books, [2013] 

150 pages ; 23 cm 
Cover title: Bird's eye view : black males & Bermuda's 
education system. 
ISBN: 9781312042681 (paperback) : $20.00 
1.Education–Bermuda–History. 2.Blacks–Education–Bermuda–
History. 3.Boys–Education–Bermuda–History. 4.Schools–
Bermuda. 5.Bermuda–Race relations–History.  I.Ti. II.Ti.:Bird's 
eye view : black males & Bermuda's education system. 

 

373 Secondary Education 
373.23 Specific Levels of Secondary Education 
373.236 Lower Level 
373.236 S 

Summer learning is fun / edited by: Juanita 
Wade BA (Hons), Dip Ed, M Ed ; contributions 
by: Carl Seale BA (Hons), MBA, Ed Man, 
Timothy N. Jackson Ed. D, Ellison Adams BSC 
(Hons), Dip Ed, MEd. – [Bermuda] : [publisher 
not identified], [2015] 

51 pages : illustrations ; 28 cm 
Title from cover. 
$14.95 
1.Middle school education–Parent participation–Bermuda. 
2.Teaching–Aids and devices. 3.Home and school.  I.Wade, 
Juanita. II.Seale, Carl. III.Jackson, Timothy N. IV.Adams, Ellison. 

 

390 Customs, Etiquette, Folklore 
 

394 General Customs 
394.2 Special Occasions 
394.2 B 

The Bermuda Festival / [programme 
production, Advertising Associates]. – 1976-
<2015>. – [Hamilton, Bermuda : Bermuda 
Festival Committee, 1976]-<2014> 

v. : ill. (some col.), ports. ; 28 cm. 
Annual 
Title varies. 
Description based on: 1990 ed. 
No price. 
1.Festivals–Bermuda.  I.Ti.:Bermuda Festival of the Performing 
Arts. II.Ti.:Souvenir programme for the Bermuda Festival of the 
Performing Arts. 

http://www.ombudsman.bm/
file:///C:/Documents%20and%20Settings/pcarvell/My%20Documents/WORD%20DOCS/BNB%20and%20Bermudiana/Current%20Issues/www.health.gov.bm


CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

5 

500 - NATURAL SCIENCES AND MATHEMATICS 
 

550 Earth Sciences 
 

551 Geology, Hydrology, Meteorology 
551.22 Earthquakes 
551.22 B 

Brewer, Martin S. 
Shakers and movers : earthquakes and 
tsunamis felt in Bermuda / Dr. Martin S. 
Brewer, B.Sc., D.Phil. – First edition. – 
Warwick, Bermuda : Monkey Cup Press, 
[2015] 

xv, 287 pages : illustrations, charts ; 24 cm 
Limited edition of 100 copies. 
Includes bibliographical references (pages 265-266) 
and index. 
ISBN: 9781927750988 : $35.00 
1.Earthquakes–Bermuda. 2.Tsunamis–Bermuda.  I.Ti. 

 

570 Biology 
 

578 Natural History of Organisms and Related 
Subjects 
578.097299 Natural History of Bermuda 
578.097299 R 

Raine, André. 
Bermuda's top 10 : a guide to the Island's 
wildlife / André F. Raine, Helen Raine, Jason 
Raine, Jill Raine. – St. George's, Bermuda : 
Pompano Publications, 2015. 

161 pages : colour illustrations ; 18 cm 
"Written and illustrated by local experts, this pocket 
guide is a crash course on the common birds, plants 
and animals that you're likely to find here. It explains 
which sea creatures you're going to float past when 
you're snokelling; how to spot a glowing green 
Bermuda Fire Worm; and the best places to look for all 
of these amazing creatures and plants so that you get 
the most out of your vacation."–Page 4 of cover. 
ISBN: 9781927750810 (paperback) : $18.00 
1.Animals–Bermuda. 2.Plants–Bermuda. 3.Natural history–
Bermuda.  I.Raine, Helen. II.Raine, Jason. III.Raine, Jill Amos. 
IV.Ti. V.Ti.:Guide to the Island's wildlife. VI.Ti.:Bermuda's top ten. 

 
600 – TECHNOLOGY (APPLIED SCIENCES) 
 

640 Home and Family Management 
 

641 Food and Drink 
641.5 Cooking 
641.563 Cooking for Health, Appearance, Personal 
Reasons 
641.563 H 

Hodgson, Wander. 
Wanderous blessings of raw foods / Wander 
Hodgson. – [Bermuda] : [The Author], [2015] 

ii, 152, vii pages : illustrations ; 23 cm 
Title from cover. 
Includes index. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781897403501 (paperback) : $15.00 
1.Raw foods. 2.Vegetarian cooking.  I.Ti. 

 

641.5636 Vegetarian Cooking 
641.5636 D 

Dakin, Laura. 
Cookin' up a storm : sea stories and vegan 

recipes from Sea Shepherd's anti-whaling 
campaigns / Laura Dakin. – Summertown, 
Tennessee : Book Publishing Company, [2015] 

155 pages : illustrations (chiefly colour) ; 23 cm 
Includes index. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781570673122 (paperback) : $28.00 
1.Vegan cooking. 2.International cooking.  I.Sea Shepherd 
Conservation Society. II.Ti. III.Ti.:Cooking up a storm. 

 

641.5636 K 
Kerr, Cheryl. 

Soul food with Sistah Saute : a collection of 
vegetarian recipes / Cheryl Kerr. – [Hamilton, 
Bermuda] : [The Author], [2014] 

103 pages : colour illustrations ; 25 cm 
Bda. Author 
$35.00 
1.Vegetarian cooking.  I.Ti. 

 

641.6 Cooking Specific Materials 
641.64 Cooking with Food Derived from Orchards, 
Fruits, Forestry 
641.64 G 

Garden Club of Bermuda. 
Avocado & banana recipes. – [Hamilton, 
Bermuda] : Garden Club of Bermuda, [2015] 

64 pages ; 12 x 18 cm 
Title from cover. 
Paperback with spiral binding. 
$12.00 
1.Cooking–Avocados. 2.Cooking–Bananas. 3.Bermudian 
cooking.  I.Ti. II.Ti.:Avocado and banana recipes. 

 
700 - THE ARTS; FINE AND DECORATIVE ARTS 
 

720 Architecture 
 

720.97299 Architecture in Bermuda 
720.97299 B 

Bermuda National Trust. 
Tucker House : the story of a house, its 
people & its contents / Bermuda National 
Trust ; research & writing: Diana Chudleigh. – 
Hamilton, Bermuda : Bermuda National 
Trust, [2015] 

68 pages : illustrations (some colour), 
genealogical tables, maps, portraits ; 21 cm. – 
(Historical house guide book) 

Includes bibliographical references (page 68). 
ISBN: 9781927750698 (paperback) : $10.00 
1.Tucker House (Bermuda) 2.Architecture–Bermuda. 3.Historic 
buildings–Bermuda.  I.Chudleigh, Diana. II.Ti. III.Series:Historical 
house guide book. 

 

740 Graphic Arts and Decorative Arts 
 

741 Drawing and Drawings 
741.02 Miscellany 
741.02 G 

Gurr, Gretchen. 
My Bermuda colouring book / 20 images by 
local artist Gretchen Gurr. – Paget, Bermuda : 
[The Author], [2015] 

21 unnumbered pages : chiefly illustrations ; 28 cm 
Title from cover. 
$19.00 
1.Bermudian art. 2.Bermuda in art. 3.Colouring books.  I.Ti. 

 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

 6 

750 Painting and Paintings 
 

759 History, Geographic Treatment, Biography 
759.97299 Painting and Paintings of Bermuda 
759.97299 D 

Dr Savage's Bermuda / edited by Edward Cecil 
Harris ; with contributions by Jonathan Land 
Evans, Mechthild Fend, Peter Moore, Lucy 
Lyons, William Cooke, Sean Patterson & John 
McQuaid ; modern photographic views by 
Allan John Blackburn Davidson. – Dockyard, 
Bermuda : National Museum of Bermuda 
Press, [2015] 

254 pages : colour illustrations, fascimiles, 
maps, portraits ; 27 x 34 cm 

"Marbled endpapers are reproductions of the original 
endpapers in the Savage Album"–Title page verso. 
Contents: Acknowledgements -- Introduction -- 1. 
Sketches of Bermuda, 1833-35 (with modern 
comparisons) -- 2. The artistry of Dr. Johnson Savage -- 
3. Midshipman Arthur Savage, RN, his art & travels, 
1861-63 -- 4. Arthur Johnson Savage & the survey of 
Bermuda, 1897-1901 -- 5. The Savage family -- 
Appendix A: Dr. Savage's medical artwork, c.1826 -- 
Appendix B: Arthur Savage's logbooks: sample pages. 
ISBN: 9781927750896 : $65.00 
1.Savage, Johnson, 1805-1884. 2.Savage, Arthur, 1846-1866. 
3.Savage, Arthur Johnson, 1874-1933. 4.Savage family. 
5.Bermuda in art. 6.Bermudian landscape painting. 
7.Bermuda–Pictorial works.  I.Savage, Johnson, 1805-1884. 
II.Harris, Edward C. III.Evans, Jonathan Land. IV.Fend, 
Mechthild. V.Moore, Peter. VI.Lyons, Lucy. VII.Cooke, William. 
VIII.Patterson, Sean Ingram. IX.Ti.:Doctor Savage's Bermuda. 

 

770 Photography, Computer Art, Cinematography, 
Videography 
 

779 Photographic Images 
779.32 Photographic Images of Animals 
779.32 G 

Grundy, Reg. 
Mother and child : wildlife photography / 
Reg Grundy ; preface by Douglas Kirkland ; 
foreword by Guy Cooper. – First edition. – 
New York, New York : Glitterati, 2015. 

180 pages : chiefly colour illustrations ; 28 cm 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9780990380870 : $65.75 
1.Wildlife–Pictorial works. 2.Photography of animals. 
3.Mother-child relationship–Pictorial works.  I.Kirkland, 
Douglas, 1934- II.Cooper, Guy. III.Ti. 

 

790 Recreational and Performing Arts 
 

790.1 General Kinds of Recreational Activities 
790.192 Activities and Programmes by Age Level 
790.192 B 

Bermuda national sports policy : sporting 
success: our vision and beyond. – [Hamilton, 
Bermuda] : Department of Youth, Sport and 
Recreation, [2015] 

32 pages : colour illustrations ; 29 cm 
Plastic comb binding with clear plastic cover. 
No price. 
1.Sports–Bermuda. 2.Recreation–Bermuda.  
I.Bermuda.Department of Youth, Sport and Recreation. 

 

793 Indoor Games and Amusements 
793.73 Puzzles and Puzzle Games 
793.73 R 

Ratteray, Carol. 
The Bermuda puzzle book / Carol Ratteray. – 
Pembroke, Bermuda : Proserve Bermuda 
Limited, [2015] 

32 pages : illustrations ; 21 cm 
ISBN: 9780947480097 (spiral binding) : $15.00 
1.Puzzles. 2.Word games. 3.Bermuda–Miscellanea.  I.Ti. 

 
800 - LITERATURE 
 

810 American Literature in English 
 

811 American Poetry in English 
811.6 American Poetry in English of 2000- 
811.6 V 

Van Putten, Melodye Micëre. 
Rightings arousing conscious empowerment-- 
race : poetry in the black / Melodye Micëre 
Van Putten. – First edition. – Philadelphia, 
PA : Kephra Publications, [2014] 

xxiv, 123 pages : illustrations ; 23 cm 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9780983991533 (paperback) : $25.00 
1.Bermudian poetry–2000-  2.Blacks–Race identity–Poetry. 
3.Race relations–Poetry.  I.Ti. 

 

820 English and Old English (Anglo-Saxon) 
Literatures 
 

821 English Poetry 
821.914 English Poetry of 1945-1999 
821.914 H 

Howes, Jean Southern. 
Poems / by Jean Southern Howes. – 
[Bermuda] : Bermuda Press, Ltd., 1974. 

19 unnumbered pages ; 20 cm 
Proceeds from the sale of this book were donated to 
the Committee of 25 and the Bermuda Society for the 
Blind. 
$5.00 
1.Bermudian poetry–1945-  2.Bermuda in literature.  
I.Committee of 25 for Handicapped Children. II.Ti. 

 

821.92 English Poetry of 2000- 
821.92 B 

Browne, Angela R. B. 
The kaleidescope : poetry evolving from one 
experience to another / Angela R.B. Browne. – 
North Charleston, South Carolina : 
CreateSpace, [2014] 

131 pages : colour illustrations ; 23 cm 
ISBN: 9781496199041 (paperback) : $25.25 
ISBN: 1496199049 (paperback) : $25.25 
1.Bermudian poetry–2000-  I.Ti. 

 

821.92 C 
Campbell, Juli. 

Bermuda high / Juli Campbell. – 
[Bloomington, IN] : Xlibris, [2015] 

xi, 97 pages : illustrations ; 24 cm 
ISBN: 9781514407608 : $30.00 
ISBN: 9781514407592 (paperback) : $23.00 
1.Bermudian poetry–2000- 2.Bermuda in literature.  I.Ti. 

 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

7 

821.92 L 
Lambe, Ruth Ann. 

Recollections / Ruth Ann Lambe. – [London] : 
CKC Books, [2011] 

ix, 68 pages : illustrations, portraits ; 23 cm 
"Recollections is a collaboration of poetry from 
significant events with family, friends, and the expansion 
of the First Church of God, Bermuda."–Page 4 of cover. 
ISBN: 9781105297113 (paperback) : $24.00 
1.Lambe family. 2.First Church of God (Bermuda) 3.Bermudian 
poetry–2000-  4.Bermuda in literature.  I.Ti. 

 

821.92 L 
Lespere, Nelsalene. 

Bermudian poems with an educational twist / 
Nelsalene Lespere. – [United States] : [Blurb], 
[2013] 

85 pages : colour illustrations ; 26 cm 
ISBN: 9781927750285 : $50.00 
1.Bermudian poetry–2000-  2.Bermuda in literature.  I.Ti. 

 

821.92 L 
Lewis, Kellan. 

Cell 6.3.7. / Kellan Lewis. – [London] : CKC 
Books, [2014] 

90 pages ; 23 cm 
Cover title: Cell 6.3.7. : truth, reality, confessions. 
"...an understanding of me, what goes on in my mind 
and my experience in prison." 
ISBN: 9781304944580 (paperback) : $24.00 
1.Bermudian poetry–2000-  I.Ti. 

 

821.92 M 
Miller, Nancy Anne. 

Because there was no sea / Nancy Anne 
Miller. – First edition. – Atlanta, Ga. : 
Anaphora Literary Press, 2014. 

83 pages : illustrations ; 23 cm 
ISBN: 9781937536961 (paperback) : $15.00 
ISBN: 1937536963 (paperback) : $15.00 
1.Bermudian poetry–2000-  2.Bermuda in literature.  I.Ti. 

 

821.92 M 
Miller, Nancy Anne. 

Immigrant's autumn / Nancy Anne Miller. – 
[Hemet, Calif.] : Aldrich Press, [2015] 

89 pages ; 23 cm 
Cover title: Immigrant's autumn : poems of exile. 
ISBN: 9780692340417 (paperback) : $23.00 
1.Bermudian poetry–2000-  2.Bermuda in literature.  I.Ti. 
II.Ti.:Immigrant's autumn : poems of exile. 

 

821.92 M 
Miller, Nancy Anne. 

Somersault / Nancy Anne Miller. – First 
edition. – Toronto, Ont. : Guernica, 2015. 

83 pages ; 21 cm. – (Essential poets series ; 224) 
ISBN: 9781550719666 (paperback) : $23.00 
1.Bermudian poetry–2000-  2.Bermuda in literature.  I.Ti. 
II.Series:Essential poet series ; 224. 

 

823 English Fiction 
823.92 English Fiction of 2000- 
823.92 A 

Arlington, Lucy. 
Played by the book / Lucy Arlington. – 
Berkley Prime Crime mass-market edition. – 
New York : Berkley Prime Crime, 2015. 

310 pages ; 18 cm. – (A Novel Idea mystery) 
(Berkley Prime Crime mystery) 

Bda. Author. 
ISBN: 9780425276631 (paperback) : $11.00 
I.Ti. II.Series:Arlington, Lucy. Novel Idea mystery. 

 

823.92 B 
Bates, N. R. 

At the sharp end of lightning : a novel / N.R. 
Bates. – [United States] : [The Author], [2014] 

438 pages : map ; 21 cm. – (Oceanlight series ; 
book one) 

Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9780993190520 (paperback) : $25.00 
I.Ti. II.Series: Bates, N. R. Oceanlight series. 

 

823.92 B 
Bates, N. R. 

The fall of Icarus / N.R. Bates. – [United 
States] : [The Author], [2015] 

59 pages ; 21 cm 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9780993190582 (paperback) : $12.00 
I.Ti. 

 

823.92 C 
Crump, K. Ann. 

All things are possible / K. Ann Crump. – 1st 
edition. – [United States] : Inner Child Press, 
Ltd., [2014] 

xiv, 145 pages ; 23 cm 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9780615996301 (paperback) : $20.00 
ISBN: 0615996302 (paperback) : $20.00 
I.Ti. 

 

823.92 C 
Crump, K. Ann. 

Robert's final walk : All things are possible 
part two / K. Ann Crump. – [United States] : 
Xlibris, [2015] 

61 pages ; 24 cm 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781503552944 : $33.55 
I.Crump, K. Ann. All things are possible.Part two. II.Ti. 

 

823.92 D 
Drury, Lauren. 

The little gombey that could / by Lauren 
Drury, Meg Dunne, Lara Nash and Emma 
O'Donnell ; illustrated by Meg Dunne. – 
[Hamilton, Bermuda] : [Bermuda High School], 
[2014] 

13 unnumbered pages : colour illustrations ; 22 cm 
Written by students from the Bermuda High School 
attending the International Round Square Conference 
in Jordan, October 2014. 
$8.00 
1.Gombey–Bermuda–Fiction. 2.Bermudian children's 
literature. 3.Bermuda in literature.  I.Dunne, Meg. II.Nash, Lara. 
III.O'Donnell, Emma. IV.Ti. 

 

823.92 H 
Hall, Liana. 

The little cottage / by Liana Hall ; illustrated 
by Alicia Wanklyn. – First edition. – 
[Hamilton], Bermuda : Hall of Life Publishing, 
2014. 

53 pages : illustrations ; 22 x 28 cm 
ISBN: 9781927750766 (paperback) : $25.00 
1.Bermudian children's literature. 2.Bermuda in literature.  
I.Wanklyn, Alicia, illustrator. II.Ti. 

 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

 8 

823.92 H 
Harvey, A. W. Llewellyn. 

Christmas stories for the young and young at 
heart / A.W. Llewellyn Harvey. – [United 
States] : Trafford Publishing, [2012] 

106 pages ; 22 cm 
"A varied selection of Christmas stories for the young 
and the young at heart, perfect for bedtime reading, 
featuring Squire the English Bulldog and his friends and 
many other interesting characters and events."–Page 4 
of cover. 
ISBN: 9781466958005 (paperback) : $19.95 
1.Bermuda in literature. 2.Christmas–Fiction.  I.Ti. 

 

823.92 H 
Harvey, A. W. Llewellyn. 

Toby the toothless shark / by A.W. Llewellyn 
Harvey ; illustrations by Olivia Lake Taylor. – 
[United States] : Trafford Publishing, [2015] 

42 pages : colour illustrations ; 28 cm 
"Toby the Toothless Shark had a nasty nature and was 
very naughty and lived just outside the Kingdom of 
Paradise."–Page 4 of cover. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781490766157 (paperback) : $19.95 
1.Sharks–Fiction. 2.Bermudian children's literature.  I.Taylor, 
Olivia Lake, illustrator. II.Ti. 

 

823.92 J 
Johnson, Toni Ann. 

Remedy for a broken angel / Toni Ann 
Johnson. – Santa Ana, Calif. : Nortia Press, 
2014. 

271 pages ; 22 cm 
Bda. Author. 
ISBN: 9781940503028 (paperback) : $21.00 
I.Ti. 

 

823.92 M 
Marsh, Mike. 

The Purple Grumblies. Adventure 1, Percy 
the dreaded sea-monster / by Mike Marsh ; 
illustrations by Priti Jain. – Bermuda : Purple 
Grumblies Publishing, [2011] 

26 pages : colour illustrations ; 22 cm 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9780987778802 (paperback) : $15.00 
1.Bermudian children's literature.  I.Jain, Priti, illustrator. II.Ti. 
III.Ti.:Percy the dreaded sea-monster. 

 

823.92 M 
Marsh, Mike. 

The Purple Grumblies. Adventure 2, The 
Grumblies set a trap / by Mike Marsh ; 
illustrations by Priti Jain. – Bermuda : Purple 
Grumblies Publishing, [2012] 

20 pages : colour illustrations ; 22 cm 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9780987901920 (paperback) : $15.00 
1.Bermudian children's literature.  I.Jain, Priti, illustrator. II.Ti. 
III.Ti.:Grumblies set a trap. 

 

823.92 M 
Marsh, Mike. 

The Purple Grumblies. Adventure 3, The 
Grumblies & the volcano / by Mike Marsh ; 
illustrations by Priti Jain. – Bermuda : Purple 
Grumblies Publishing, [2012] 

24 pages : colour illustrations ; 22 cm 
Bda. Author 

ISBN: 9780987801975 (paperback) : $15.00 
1.Bermudian children's literature.  I.Jain, Priti, illustrator. II.Ti. 
III.Ti.:Grumblies & the volcano. IV.Ti.:Grumblies and the 
volcano. 

 

823.92 M 
Marsh, Mike. 

The Purple Grumblies. Adventure 4, The 
Grumblies & the hurricane / by Mike Marsh ; 
illustrations by Priti Jain. – Bermuda : Purple 
Grumblies Publishing, [2012] 

24 pages : colour illustrations ; 22 cm 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9780978801999 (paperback) : $15.00 
1.Bermudian children's literature.  I.Jain, Priti, illustrator. II.Ti. 
III.Ti.:Grumblies & the hurricane. IV.Ti.:Grumblies and the 
hurricane. 

 

823.92 M 
Marsh, Mike. 

The Purple Grumblies. Adventure 5, The 
Skyrats capture the Grumblies / by Mike 
Marsh ; illustrations by Priti Jain. – Bermuda : 
Purple Grumblies Publishing, [2012] 

24 pages : colour illustrations ; 22 cm 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781927506011 (paperback) : $15.00 
1.Bermudian children's literature.  I.Jain, Priti, illustrator. II.Ti. 
III.Ti.:Skyrats capture the Grumblies. 

 

823.92 M 
Marsh, Mike. 

The Purple Grumblies. Adventure 6, The 
ghost of Bumboo / by Mike Marsh ; 
illustrations by Priti Jain. – Bermuda : Purple 
Grumblies Publishing, [2012] 

24 pages : colour illustrations ; 22 cm 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781927506080 (paperback) : $15.00 
1.Bermudian children's literature.  I.Jain, Priti, illustrator. II.Ti. 
III.Ti.:Ghost of Bumboo. 

 

823.92 M 
Marsh, Mike. 

The Purple Grumblies. Adventure 7, The 
Purple Grumblies save the whales--part one : 
Bumboo is back! / by Mike Marsh ; 
illustrations by Priti Jain. – Bermuda : Purple 
Grumblies Publishing, [2013] 

24 pages : colour illustrations ; 22 cm 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781927506103 (paperback) : $15.00 
1.Bermudian children's literature.  I.Jain, Priti, illustrator. II.Ti. 
III.Ti.:Purple Grumblies save the whales--part one : Bumboo is 
back! IV.Ti.:Bumboo is back! 

 

823.92 M 
Marsh, Mike. 

The Purple Grumblies. Adventure 8, The 
Purple Grumblies save the whales--part two : 
battle cry! / by Mike Marsh ; illustrations by 
Priti Jain. – Bermuda : Purple Grumblies 
Publishing, [2013] 

24 pages : colour illustrations ; 22 cm 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781927506141 (paperback) : $15.00 
1.Bermudian children's literature.  I.Jain, Priti, illustrator. II.Ti. 
III.Ti.:Purple Grumblies save the whales--part two : battle cry! 
IV.Ti.:Battle cry! 

 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

9 

823.92 M 
Marsh, Mike. 

The Purple Grumblies. Adventure 9, The 
Purple Grumblies save the whales--part 
three : Kaylani's Haven / by Mike Marsh ; 
illustrations by Priti Jain. – Bermuda : Purple 
Grumblies Publishing, [2013] 

24 pages : colour illustrations ; 22 cm 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781927506165 (paperback) : $15.00 
1.Bermudian children's literature.  I.Jain, Priti, illustrator. II.Ti. 
III.Ti.:Purple Grumblies save the whales--part three : Kaylani's 
Haven. IV.Ti.:Kaylani's Haven. 

 

823.92 M 
Marsh, Mike. 

The Purple Grumblies. Adventure 10, The 
efelant hunters--part one : shipwreck! / by 
Mike Marsh ; illustrations by Priti Jain. – 
Bermuda : Purple Grumblies Publishing, 
[2013] 

24 pages : colour illustrations ; 22 cm 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781927506219 (paperback) : $15.00 
1.Bermudian children's literature.  I.Jain, Priti, illustrator. II.Ti. 
III.Ti.:Efelant hunters--part one : shipwreck! IV.Ti.:Shipwreck! 

 

823.92 M 
Marsh, Mike. 

The Purple Grumblies. Adventure 11, The 
efelant hunters--part two : stolen tusks! / by 
Mike Marsh ; illustrations by Priti Jain. – 
Bermuda : Purple Grumblies Publishing, 
[2013] 

24 pages : colour illustrations ; 22 cm 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781927506233 (paperback) : $15.00 
1.Bermudian children's literature.  I.Jain, Priti, illustrator. II.Ti. 
III.Ti.:Efelant hunters--part two : stolen tusks! IV.Ti.:Stolen 
tusks! 

 

823.92 M 
Marsh, Mike. 

The Purple Grumblies. Adventure 12, The 
efelant hunters--part three : quicksand / by 
Mike Marsh ; illustrations by Priti Jain. – 
Bermuda : Purple Grumblies Publishing, 
[2013] 

24 pages : colour illustrations ; 22 cm 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781927506257 (paperback) : $15.00 
1.Bermudian children's literature.  I.Jain, Priti, illustrator. II.Ti. 
III.Ti.:Efelant hunters--part three : quicksand. IV.Ti.:Quicksand. 

 

823.92 M 
Marsh, Mike. 

The Purple Grumblies. Adventure 13, 
Bumboo walks the plank / by Mike Marsh ; 
illustrations by Priti Jain. – Bermuda : Purple 
Grumblies Publishing, [2013] 

22 pages : colour illustrations ; 22 cm 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781927506295 (paperback) : $15.00 
1.Bermudian children's literature.  I.Jain, Priti, illustrator. II.Ti. 
III.Ti.:Bumboo walks the plank. 

 

823.92 M 
Marsh, Mike. 

The Purple Grumblies. Adventure 14, Poouff! / 
by Mike Marsh ; illustrations by Priti Jain. – 
Bermuda : Purple Grumblies Publishing, [2013] 

21 pages : colour illustrations ; 22 cm 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781927506318 (paperback) : $15.00 
1.Bermudian children's literature.  I.Jain, Priti, illustrator. II.Ti. 
III.Ti.:Poouff!  

 

823.92 M 
May, Sylvia. 

Breathing space / Sylvia May. – Trade 
paperback edition. – Louisville, Ky. : 
Turquoise Morning Press, 2014. 

246 pages ; 21 cm 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781622373697 (paperback) : $18.00 
I.Ti. 

 

823.92 M 
Morris, Shanyce. 

Paria Street / Shanyce Morris. – [United 
States] : [CreateSpace Independent 
Publishing Platform], [2015] 

100 pages ; 23 cm 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781507712511 (paperback) : $15.00 
I.Ti. 

 

823.92 M 
Mulderig, Elizabeth A. 

Tiny wins the America's Cup in Bermuda / 
written & illustrated by: Betsy Bermuda ; 
edited by: John Mulderig. – First edition. – 
[Hamilton, Bermuda] : Starr Publishing, 2015. 

35 unnumbered pages : chiefly colour illustrations ; 
28 cm. – (Betsy Bermuda) 

ISBN: 9781927750919 (paperback) : $18.00 
1.America's Cup–Fiction. 2.Picture books for children. 3.Bermudian 
children's literature. 4.Bermuda in literature.  I.Mulderig, John. II.Ti. 
III.Series:Mulderig, Elizabeth A. Betsy Bermuda. 

 

823.92 N 
Neil, Scott. 

Dolphin girl / Scott Neil. – 1st edition. – 
Bermuda : Elvin Books, 2015. 

214 pages ; 23 cm 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781927750858 (paperback) : $10.00 
I.Ti. 

 

823.92 P 
Parkinson, S. J. 

The Legionnaire : vendetta of shadows / SJ 
Parkinson. – [Garner, N.C.] : Red Adept 
Publishing, [2013] 

349 pages ; 21 cm 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781493695256 (paperback) : $17.00 
I.Ti. II.Ti.:Vendetta of shadows. 

 

823.92 P 
Parkinson, S. J. 

Twinkle : a science fiction novel / SJ 
Parkinson. – [Garner, N.C.] : Red Adept 
Publishing, [2013] 

561 pages ; 21 cm 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781500536473 (paperback) : $17.00 
I.Ti. 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

 10 

823.92 P 
Prime-Godwin, Georgette. 

The woman at the well : a Ruach Elohim 
parable / Georgette Prime-Godwin. – United 
States : Xlibris, 2015.©2014 

75 pages : illustration ; 24 cm 
Includes indexes. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781503522138 : $20.00 
ISBN: 9781503522145 (paperback) : $16.00 
1.Parables.  I.Ti. 

 

823.92 S 
Scott, Duncan. 

Connie's Christmas dream / Duncan Scott ; 
illustrated by Avery Liell-Kok. – Bloomington, 
IN : AuthorHouse UK Ltd., 2013. 

14 pages : colour illustrations ; 22 cm 
Connie dreams that one day she will be chosen to be 
the Christmas tree at Rockefeller Center, and she does 
not let anybody's teasing stop her from growing tall 
and strong. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781491885154 (paperback) : $12.00 
1.Bermudian children's literature. 2.Christmas–Fiction.  I.Liell-
Kok, Avery, illustrator. II.Ti. 

 

823.92 V 
Van Putten, Melodye Micëre. 

The girl who would have locks / by Melodye 
Micëre Van Putten ; Angela Ming-Bean, 
illustrator. – Philadelphia, Pennsylvania : 
Kephra Publications, [2015] 

36 unnumbered pages : colour illustrations ; 23 cm 
"Imani Njeri Ani is a beautiful little girl who doesn't like 
her hair -- and it decides to leave her."–Page 4 of cover. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9780983991540 (paperback) : $22.00 
1.Hair–Fiction. 2.Bermudian children's literature.  I.Ming-Bean, 
Angela, illustrator. II.Ti. 

 

823.92 W 
West, Catherine. 

Bridge of faith : a novel / Catherine West. – 
[United States] : [The Author], [2015] 

299 pages ; 23 cm 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781511444675 (paperback) : $30.00 
I.Ti. 

 

823.92 Y 
Yaun, Chelsea. 

Adventures with Munson / written by: 
Chelsea Yaun ; illustrated by: Debbie Byrd. – 
Canton, GA : Yawn's Publishing, [2015] 

39 pages : colour illustrations ; 22 cm 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781940395975 (paperback) : $15.75 
1.Bermudian children's literature.  I.Byrd, Debbie, illustrator. II.Ti. 

 

824 English Essays 
824.92 English Essays of 2000- 
824.92 B 

Browne, Angela R. B. 
The light switch : as the light turns, things 
change / Angela R.B. Browne. – North 
Charleston, South Carolina : CreateSpace, 
[2014] 

102 pages : colour illustrations ; 23 cm 
ISBN: 9781500407414 (paperback) : $31.45 
ISBN: 1500407410 (paperback) : $31.45 
1.Bermudian poetry–2000-  2.Bermuda–Social life and 
customs.  I.Ti. 

824.92 C 
Campbell, Sandra. 

Short Bermudas : essays on island life / 
Sandra Campbell & Duncan McDowall. – 
Dockyard, Bermuda : National Museum of 
Bermuda Press, 2015. 

111 pages : illustrations ; 31 cm 
ISBN: 9781926609843 (paperback) : $25.00 
1.Bermuda–History. 2.Bermuda–Social life and customs.  
I.McDowall, Duncan, 1949- II.Ti. 

 

824.92 S 
Stevenson, Andrew. 

Family man / written by Andrew Stevenson ; 
illustrated by Peter Woolcock. – [Hamilton], 
Bermuda : Bermuda Press Limited and 
Andrew Stevenson, [2014] 

116 pages : illustrations ; 18 x 24 cm 
"All profits from the sales of this book go to the Family 
Centre and the Reading Clinic"–Title page verso. 
Contains columns published in Bottom line and RG 
magazine between January 2004 and December 2011. 
ISBN: 9781927750780 (paperback) : $20.00 
1.Bermuda–Anecdotes. 2.Bermuda–Humour.  I.Woolcock, 
Peter. II.Ti. 

 
900 - GEOGRAPHY, HISTORY, AND AUXILIARY 
DISCIPLINES 
 

910 Geography and Travel 
 

910.4 Accounts of Travel and Facilities for Travellers 
910.45 Ocean Travel and Seafaring Adventures 
910.45 Z 

Zuill, William Sears, 1930- 
The pirate menace : the policing of pirates in 
their golden age 1680-1725 / by William 
Sears Zuill. – Smith's Parish, Bermuda : 
Orange Grove Estate, [2014] 

276 pages : illustrations, maps, portraits ; 34 x 26 cm 
Coloured map on end papers. 
ISBN: 9781927750704 : $75.00 
1.Shipwrecks–Bermuda. 2.Seafaring life–Bermuda. 
3.Underwater exploration–Bermuda.  I.Ti. 

 

910.452 Shipwrecks 
910.452 W 

Watts, Gordon P. 
Shipwrecked : Bermuda's maritime heritage / 
Gordon Payne Watts, Jr. – Dockyard, 
Bermuda : National Museum of Bermuda 
Press, [2015]©2014 

viii, 438 pages : illustrations, maps ; 25 cm 
Includes bibliography (pages 434-438). 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781927750759 (paperback) : $33.00 
1.Pirates–History.  I.Ti. 

 

917 North America 
917.29 West Indies and Bermuda 
917.299 Bermuda 
917.299 A 

Augustinovic, Horst. 
What you may not know about Bermuda. 
Volume three / by Horst Augustinovic. – 
Hamilton, Bermuda : Print Link, [2015] 

111 pages : illustrations (some colour), facsimiles, 
maps, portraits ; 26 cm 

"Written for Bermuda"–Cover. 
Incorrect ISBN barcode on page 4 of cover. 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

11 

ISBN: 9780947480080 : $24.00 
1.Bermuda–Guidebooks. 2.Bermuda–Social life and customs. 
3.Bermuda–History.  I.Ti. II.Ti.:About Bermuda. 

 

917.299 B 
Bermuda / edited and produced by Martha 

Ellen Zenfell. – Updated edition. – Singapore : 
APA Publications, 2006. 

308 pages : colour illustrations, maps ; 23 cm. – 
(Insight guides) 

Includes index. 
Bibliography: page 302. 
ISBN: 9814137405 (paperback with flaps) : $15.00 
1.Bermuda–Guidebooks.  I.Zenfell, Martha Ellen. II.Series: 
Insight guides. 

 

917.299 G 
Grubb, Norman Percy, 1895-1993. 

The Willowbank story / by Norman Grubb and 
Irving Harris. – Bermuda : Island Press, [1995] 

80 pages, 8 unnumbered pages of plates : 
illustrations, portraits ; 21 cm 

"The first edition of this book was published in 1980 to 
coincide with the 20th anniversary of Willowbank."–
Preface to 1995 reprint. 
No price. 
1.Willowbank (Bermuda : Hotel) 2.International Christian 
Leadership Movement. 3.Hotels and motels–Bermuda.  
I.Harris, Irving. II.Ti. 

 

917.299 H 
Hines, Sarai. 

Do you know Bermuda? / by Sarai Hines. – 
[Hamilton, Bermuda] : [The Author], [2015] 

12 pages : colour illustrations ; 26 cm 
Title from cover. 
"Activity book"–Cover. 
No price. 
1.Colouring books. 2.Bermuda–Guidebooks.  I.Ti. 

 

917.299 M 
Moon handbooks. Bermuda. – 1st ed. 

(October 2006)-<4th ed (2015)>. – 
Emeryville, CA : Avalon Travel, 2006-<2015> 

v. : ill., maps ; 19 cm. – (Moon handbooks) 
Spine title: Moon. Bermuda. 
Triennial 
Vols. for 2006- by Rosemary Jones. 
Includes index. 
ISSN: 1932-7870 : $23.00 
1.Bermuda–Guidebooks.  I.Jones, Rosemary. 
II.Ti.:Moon.Bermuda. III.Series:Moon handbooks. 

 

917.299 P 
Pòl Ó Creachmhaoil, Seán. 

Aquatic Bermuda : the islands as seen from 
the water / by Seán Pòl Ó Creachmhaoil. – 
First edition. – Hamilton, Bermuda : Aquatic 
Bermuda, [2015] 

144 pages : colour illustrations, maps ; 23 cm 
ISBN: 9781512093834 (paperback) : $35.00 
ISBN: 1512093831 (paperback) : $35.00 
1.Islands–Bermuda–Description and travel. 2.Bermuda–
Guidebooks.  I.Ti. 

 

917.299 S 
Skinner, Roland. 

Picturesque Bermuda. Volume 3 / 
photographs by Roland Skinner. – First 
edition. – Hamilton, Bermuda : A.S. Cooper 
and Sons, Ltd., [2014] 

160 pages : chiefly coloured illustrations ; 27 cm 
ISBN: 9780957230415 : $48.00 
1.Bermuda–Pictorial works.  I.Ti. 

920-929/B Biography, Genealogy, Insignia 
 

920.07299 General Collections of Biographies of 
Persons Resident in Bermuda 
920.07299 C 

Cox, John. 
Early Bermuda eccentrics / by John Cox. – 
[Bermuda] : [The Author], [2015] 

72 pages : illustrations, portraits ; 25 cm 
"Early Bermuda Eccentrics takes the reader on a 
whimsical journey through the "lower parishes," along 
the old by-lanes, all the way to Somerset Bridge. From 
Miss Louvilla Outerbridge of Bailey's Bay, who sported her 
fancy hats stacked one atop another, to Fanny Williams of 
Devonshire who enjoyed afternoon siestas in a coffin … 
John Cox brings these and many other colourful 
personalities, featured in this delightful book, straight off 
the pages and into our living rooms."–Page 4 of cover. 
$20.00 
1.Bermuda–Biography. 2.Bermuda–History. 3.Bermuda–Social 
life and customs.  I.Ti. 

 

920.07299 H 
Howard, Rosalyn. 

Recollection and reconnection : voices of the 
St. David's Islanders and their Native 
American relatives / Rosalyn Howard. – 
[United States] : [The Author], [2015] 

133 pages : colour illustrations, maps, colour 
portraits ; 26 cm 

ISBN: 9781514178324 (paperback) : $30.00 
ISBN: 151417832X (paperback) : $30.00 
1.Native Americans–Bermuda–History. 2.Bermuda–Biography. 
3.Bermuda–Social life and customs. 4.Saint David's (Bermuda)–
History.  I.Ti. 

 

920.07299 S 
Senior citizens' 2015 biographies : seniors 

caring and sharing / written by Jessie Moniz 
Hardy. – Bermuda : Department of 
Community and Cultural Affairs, [2015] 

69 pages : colour portraits ; 23 cm 
Booklet of profiles which commemorates the 
honouring of senior citizens and is sponsored by the 
Department of Community and Cultural Affairs within 
the Ministry of Community, Culture and Sports. 
No price. 
1.Elderly–Bermuda–Biography. 2.Bermuda–Biography.  
I.Hardy, Jessie Moniz. II.Bermuda.Department of Community 
and Cultural Affairs. III.Ti.:Senior citizens' biographies. 

 

B BUR 
Back to basics : 25 years of coaching, 

mentoring, guiding. – [Bermuda] : Steve 
Burgess, 2014. [Redwood City, CA] : 
Shutterfly [printer] 

80 unnumbered pages : illustrations (some 
colour), facsimiles, portraits ; 23 x 29 cm 

Title from cover. 
$45.00 
1.Burgess, Steve. 2.Track athletes–Bermuda–Biography. 
3.Sports–Bermuda–Biography. 4.Coaching (Athletics) 
5.Bermuda–Social life and customs–Anecdotes.  I.Burgess, Steve. 

 

B COX 
Cox, William Milner, 1928- 

Vicki : selected letters of condolence / 
compiled by William M. Cox. – [Hamilton, 
Bermuda] : [The Author], [1991] 

82 pages : illustration ; 22 cm 
No price. 
1.Cox, William Milner, 1928- –Correspondence. 2.Cox, Mary 
Victoria Susan, 1946-1991. 3.Consolation.  I.Ti. 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

 12 

B JOE 
Smith Burgess, Lois. 

The man with the golden voice / by Dr. Lois 
Smith Burgess. – Bermuda : Lois Smith 
Burgess, [2014] 

v, 65 pages : illustrations, portraits ; 21 cm 
$20.00 
1.Joell, William Eugene MacDonald, 1933-  2.New Testament 
Church of God (Bermuda)–Clergy. 3.Bermuda–Biography.  I.Ti. 

 

B KAM 
Burchall, Colwyn. 

They called him 'Roose' : Pauulu Kamarakafego 
and the making of a Bermudian revolutionary / 
Colwyn Burchall. – Hamilton, Bermuda : Mazi 
Publications, [2015] 

126 pages : illustrations, portraits ; 22 cm 
Includes bibliographical references (pages 117-118). 
ISBN: 9781517285593 (paperback) : $19.95 
ISBN: 1517285593 (paperback) : $19.95 
1.Kamarakafego, Pauulu (Pauulu Roosevelt Osiris Nelson 
Browne) 2.Political activists–Bermuda–Biography. 3.Politicians–
Bermuda–Biography. 4.Bermuda–Social life and customs.  I.Ti. 

 

B KIT 
Pearman, Melvina Chapman. 

What does 'today' mean? / written by 
Melvina Chapman Pearman. – [Hamilton, 
Bermuda] : [The Author], 2014. 

94 pages ; 22 cm 
ISBN: 9781927750629 (paperback) : $15.00 
1.Kitson, Keith. 2.Children with disabilities–Biography. 3.Children 
with disabilities–Bermuda. 4.Bermuda–Biography.  I.Ti. 

 

B MAC 
McLeary, Amy. 

The caregiver within / Amy McLeary. – 
Bloomington, IN : Balboa Press, a division of 
Hay House, [2015] 

xi, 142 pages ; 23 cm 
"A Caregiver Within was written with the intention of 
helping people tasked with caring for their loved ones. 
This book will detail my journey, my struggles, my 
hopes, and my victories while caring for my daughter 
with the help of Spirit, Angels, and my family."–Page 4 
of cover. 
ISBN: 9781504337106 (paperback) : $16.00 
1.McLeary, Amy. 2.Caregivers. 3.Stroke–Patients–Biography. 
4.Bermuda–Biography.  I.Ti. 

 

B NEW 
Nichols, A. Bryant (Allen Bryant) 

Captain Christopher Newport : admiral of 
Virginia / by A. Bryant Nichols Jr. – Newport 
News, Virginia : Sea Venture LLC, 2007. 

iv, 207 pages : illustrations, maps, portraits ; 27 cm 
Includes bibliography (pages 197-199) and index. 
ISBN: 9780615140018 (paperback) : $20.00 
1.Newport, Christopher, approximately 1565-1617. 
2.Explorers–Virginia–Biography. 3.Explorers–Great Britain–
Biography. 4.Bermuda–History–1609-1699. 5.Virginia–History–
1600-1775, Colonial period. 6.Jamestown (Va.)–History.  I.Ti. 

 

B SHU 
Shury, Marcia. 

Silent hearer / Marcia Shury. – Mustang, 
Oklahoma : Tate Publishing & Enterprises, 
LLC, [2015] 

103 pages ; 18 cm 

"Silent Hearer chronicles the story of Marcia S. Shury as 
her happy childhood is turned upside down due to the 
onset of a sudden partial hearing loss and how she rose 
above the many obstacles and frustrations in school, 
career and relationships as she resolved to live a 
normal life."–Page 4 of cover. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781681188263 (paperback) : $15.00 
1.Shury, Marcia. 2.Hearing impaired. 3.Deaf–Guyana–
Biography.  I.Ti. 

 

B WAS 
Wasi, Khalid Abdul. 

A muted Imam : narrative of a naturalist 
Imam's message / by Khalid A. Wasi. – First 
edition. – Houston, TX : Stategic Book 
Publishing and Rights Co., [2014] 

xv, 214 pages ; 23 cm 
ISBN: 9781628579758 (paperback) : $18.00 
1.Wasi, Khalid Abdul. 2.Muslims–Bermuda–Biography. 
3.Islam–Bermuda–History.  I.Ti. 

 

930-990 History of Ancient World; of Specific 
Continents, Countries, Localities; of Extraterrestrial 
Worlds 
 

970 History of North America 
 

972 Middle America, Mexico 
972.9 West Indies (Antilles) and Bermuda 
972.99 Bermuda 
972.99 E 

Evans, Jonathan Land. 
Siren songs : a history of Bermuda from 1960 
to 1980 / Jonathan Land Evans. – [Bermuda] : 
[The Author], [2015] 

575 pages ; 28 cm 
Includes index. 
"Continuing the author's wide-ranging series on 
Bermuda's modern history, Siren Songs covers a very 
prosperous but also very troubled period, notable for 
political modernisation, labour unrest, Black Power 
extremism and rampant crime, yet also for ongoing 
success in tourism and in international business 
(including a promising new industry in the form of 
"captive" insurance companies for major American 
corporations). Agitation for universal adult suffrage, the 
emergence of the left-wing Progressive Labour Party as 
the island's first big political party, and the embracing 
by many black Bermudians of fashionable anti-
Establishment radicalism from the wider world, set the 
stage for a tumultuous chapter in Bermuda's history."–
Page 4 of cover. 
$35.00 
1.Bermuda–History–1945-  I.Ti. 

 

972.99 H 
Harris, Edward C. 

Heritage matters : essays on the history of 
Bermuda. Volume 5 / Edward Harris. – 
Dockyard, Bermuda : National Museum of 
Bermuda Press, 2015. 

87 pages : illustrations (chiefly colour), maps ; 
31 cm 

"Originally published in the Mid-Ocean news." 
ISBN: 9781927750797 (paperback) : $20.00 
1.Fortification–Bermuda–History. 2.Bermuda–Naval history. 
3.Bermuda–History. 4.Bermuda–Social life and customs.  I.Ti. 

 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

13 

973 United States 
973.3 Periods of Revolution and Confederation, 
1775-1789 
973.314 Loyalists (Tories) 
973.314 H 

Hartley, Nicholas, 1961 or 1962- 
The prince of privateers : Bridger Goodrich 
and his family in America, Bermuda and 
Britain, 1775-1825 / Nick Hartley. – London : 
Torre, 2012. 

xviii, 328 pages, 12 unnumbered pages of plates : 
illustrations, maps ; 22 cm 

"Published by Nicholas Hartley ... in association with M 
& M Baldwin"–Title page verso. 
Includes bibliographical references and index. 
Contents: Virginia, New York, Bermuda and Britain -- 
Bermuda -- Britain, Africa and the West Indies. 
ISBN: 9780947712518 : $50.00 
1.Goodrich, Bridger, 1756 or 1757-1795–Family. 2.Goodrich 
family. 3.American Loyalists–Biography. 4.Privateering–
History–18th century. 5.Slave trade–Africa–History–18th 
century. 6.Slave trade–Great Britain–History–18th century. 
7.Virginia–History–1775-1783, Revolution. 8.United States–
History–1775-1783, Revolution. 9.Bermuda–History–18th 
century. 10.Great Britain–History–1714-1837.  I.Ti. 

 
 
 
 

Audio-Visual Materials 
 

Bermuda DVDs Added to the Bermudiana 
Collection 
 
100 – PHILOSOPHY, PARAPSYCHOLOGY AND 
OCCULTISM, PSYCHOLOGY 
 

130 Parapsychology and Occultism 
 

133 Specific Topics in Parapsychology and 
Occultism 
133.9 Spiritualism 
133.9 B 

Before we were man / a Moja Co. Productions 
film ; written, directed and produced by 
Rosheena Beek. – [Bermuda] : Moja Co. 
Productions, [2014] 

1 videodisc (approximately 9 min.) : sound, 
colour ; 12 cm 

"What if you had the power to choose your mama?"–
Container. 
Features: Director's cut with commentary by director 
and director of photography, guest sentiments, behind 
the scenes pictures; added bonus: Bermuda beautiful - 
picturesque scenes of Bermuda. 
Cast: Ashanti Caesar and Nazarah Bridgewater; 
Rosheena Beek, voice of creator/spirit. 
Credits: Director of photography, Al-Reulle Shambsid-
Deen. 
Filmed in Bermuda. 
MPAA rating: R. 
$20.00 
1.Spiritual life. 2.Soul. 3.Videodiscs–Bermuda.  I.Beek, 
Rosheena. II.Moja Co. Productions. 

Periodical Publications 
 
A list of new, changed, and ceased publications. 
 

Those periodicals which are catalogued, e.g., 

most annuals, are listed with the monograph 

publications.  Most items of ephemera, e.g., 

tourist pamphlets, are not included in this list. 
 
 New Publications 
 

Eat out Bermuda. 
Spring 2015- (first issue held by BNL: 
Winter/Fall 2015) 
Biannual. 
Digital copy available at 
http://www.eatoutbermuda-digital.com 
(publisher: Hamilton, Bermuda : Bermudian 
Publishing Company Limited) 

 

Voices in education : a Bermuda College 
publication. 

Volume 1 (June 2015), Student success: a 
national focus. 
Annual. 
ISSN: 2059-0695 
(publisher: Paget, Bermuda : Bermuda College 
http://www.college.bm) 

 
 
 
 
 

http://www.eatoutbermuda-digital.com/
http://www.college.bm/


 

 

 14 

AUTHOR/TITLE/SERIES INDEX

About Bermuda, 10 
Adams, Ellison. Summer learning is fun, 4 
Adventures with Munson, 10 
All things are possible, 7 
Annual report (Bermuda. Ombudsman), 4 
Aquatic Bermuda : the islands as seen from the water, 11 
Arlington, Lucy. 

Novel Idea mystery, 7 
Played by the book, 7 

The Art of stewardship. Book 1, The resilient prophet, 1 
At the sharp end of lightning : a novel, 7 
Augustinovic, Horst. What you may not know about 

Bermuda. Volume three, 10 
Avocado & banana recipes, 5 
Avocado and banana recipes, 5 
 
Back to basics : 25 years of coaching, mentoring, guiding, 11 
Bates, N. R. 

At the sharp end of lightning, 7 
Oceanlight series., 7 
The fall of Icarus, 7 

Battle cry!, 8 
Bean, Saadia. 

Express your heart of gratitude, 1 
Live with all your heart, 1 

Because there was no sea, 7 
Beek, Rosheena. Before we were man, 13 
Before we were man, 13 
Bermuda. Speech from the throne, 3 
Bermuda (Insight guides), 11 
Bermuda business directory, 3 
Bermuda business directory & international business 

guide, 3 
Bermuda Chamber of Commerce. A common destiny, 3 
Bermuda communications & international business 

directory, 3 
Bermuda communications directory 2014/2015, 3 
Bermuda. Department of Community and Cultural 

Affairs. Senior citizens’ 2015 biographies, 11 
Bermuda. Department of Health. Health Promotion 

Office. Directory of services, 4 
Bermuda. Department of Planning. The City of Hamilton 

plan 2015, 3 
Bermuda. Department of Youth, Sport and Recreation. 

Bermuda national sports policy, 6 
Bermuda digest of statistics, 2 
The Bermuda Festival 2015, 4 
Bermuda Festival of the Performing Arts, 4 
Bermuda high, 6 
Bermuda. Ministry of Finance. 

Budget statement in support of the estimates of 
revenue and expenditure 2015/16, 4 

National economic report of Bermuda, 2 

Bermuda. Ministry of Finance. Dept. of Statistics.  
Bermuda digest of statistics, 2 

Bermuda national sports policy : sporting success: our 
vision and beyond, 6 

Bermuda National Trust. Tucker House, 5 
Bermuda. Ombudsman. Annual report, 4 
Bermuda Police Service, 4 
The Bermuda puzzle book, 6 
Bermuda real estate handbook 2016, 3 
The Bermuda Triangle Islamic perspective : within the 

context of Bermuda Muslim history, 2 
Bermuda's top 10 : a guide to the Island's wildlife, 5 
Bermuda's top ten, 5 
Bermudian poems with an educational twist, 7 
A Bird's eye view : perceptions of Bermudian leaders 

about the philosophies, major purposes, and 
effectiveness of the public school system in Bermuda 
since 1987, 4 

Bird's eye view 
black males & Bermuda's education system, 4 

Breathing space, 9 
Brewer, Martin S. Shakers and movers, 5 
Bridge of faith : a novel, 10 
Brown, Wayne Lonnie. The Bermuda Triangle Islamic 

perspective, 2 
Browne, Angela R. B. 

The kaleidescope, 6 
The light switch, 10 

Budget statement in support of the estimates of revenue 
and expenditure 2015/16, 4 

Bumboo is back!, 8 
Bumboo walks the plank, 9 
Burchall, Colwyn. They called him 'Roose', 12 
Burgess, Steve. Back to basics, 11 
Byrd, Debbie, illustrator. Adventures with Munson, 10 
 
Campbell, Juli. Bermuda high, 6 
Campbell, Sandra. Short Bermudas, 10 
Captain Christopher Newport : admiral of Virginia, 12 
The Caregiver within, 12 
Cell 6.3.7., 7 
Christmas stories for the young and young at heart, 8 
Chudleigh, Diana. Tucker House, 5 
The City of Hamilton plan 2015 : draft, 3 
Committee of 25 for Handicapped Children. Poems, 6 
A Common destiny : black and white in the Bermuda 

workforce, 3 
Communications directory, 3 
Connie's Christmas dream, 10 
Cooke, William. Dr Savage's Bermuda, 6 
Cookin' up a storm : sea stories and vegan recipes from 

Sea Shepherd's anti-whaling campaigns, 5 
Cooking up a storm, 5 
Cooper, Guy. Mother and child, 6 



AUTHOR/TITLE/SERIES INDEX 

 

15 

Cox, John. Early Bermuda eccentrics, 11 
Cox, William Milner, 1928- Vicki, 11 
Crump, K. Ann. 

All things are possible, 7 
All things are possible. Part two, 7 
Robert's final walk, 7 

 
Dakin, Laura. Cookin' up a storm, 5 
Dichotomy of the black diaspora, 2 
Directory of services (Bermuda. Department of Health. 

Health Promotion Office), 4 
Do you know Bermuda?, 11 
Doctor Savage's Bermuda, 6 
Dolphin girl, 9 
Dr Savage's Bermuda, 6 
Drury, Lauren. The little gombey that could, 7 
Dunne, Meg. The little gombey that could, 7 
 
Early Bermuda eccentrics, 11 
Eat out Bermuda, 13 
Economic report, 2 
Edwards, Gayneté. Lucky code : a guide for winning at 

life, 1 
Efelant hunters--part one : shipwreck!, 9 
Efelant hunters--part three : quicksand, 9 
Efelant hunters--part two : stolen tusks!, 9 
emoo Bermuda business directory, 3 
emoo Bermuda directory, 3 
Essential poets series ; 224, 7 
Estimates of revenue and expenditure, 4 
Evans, Jonathan Land. 

Dr Savage's Bermuda, 6 
Siren songs, 12 

Express your heart of gratitude : 5 minutes a day for a 
successful life, 1 

 
Faithful bodies : performing religion and race in the 

Puritan Atlantic, 1 
The Fall of Icarus, 7 
Family man, 10 
Fend, Mechthild. Dr Savage's Bermuda, 6 
Fessey, Wayne. Hamilton Bermuda, in business for 200 

years 1815-2015, 3 
 
Garden Club of Bermuda. Avocado & banana recipes, 5 
Ghost of Bumboo, 8 
The Girl who would have locks, 10 
Grant, Dwight C. Purpose is not enough, 1 
Grubb, Norman Percy, 1895-1993. The Willowbank story, 

11 
Grumblies & the hurricane, 8 
Grumblies & the volcano, 8 
Grumblies and the hurricane, 8 
Grumblies and the volcano, 8 
Grumblies set a trap, 8 

Grundy, Reg. Mother and child, 6 
Guide to the Island's wildlife, 5 
Gurr, Gretchen. My Bermuda colouring book, 5 
 
Hall, Liana. The little cottage, 7 
Hamilton Bermuda, in business for 200 years 1815-2015, 3 
Hardy, Jessie Moniz. Senior citizens’ 2015 biographies, 11 
Harris, Edward C. 

Heritage matters, 12 
Dr Savage's Bermuda, 6 

Harris, Irving. The Willowbank story, 11 
Hartley, Nicholas, 1961 or 1962- The prince of privateers, 13 
Harvey, A. W. Llewellyn. 

Christmas stories for the young and young at heart, 8 
Toby the toothless shark, 8 

Heritage matters : essays on the history of Bermuda. 
Volume 5, 12 

Hines, Sarai. Do you know Bermuda?, 11 
Historical house guide book, 5 
The History of policing in Bermuda : one hundred & 

thirty-five years of service, 4 
Hodgson, Eva. Second-class citizens, first-class men, or, 

"Great men all remind us--", 2 
Hodgson, Wander. Wanderous blessings of raw foods, 5 
Howard, Rosalyn. Recollection and reconnection, 11 
Howes, Jean Southern. Poems, 6 
 
Immigrant's autumn, 7 
Insight guides, 11 
Island flames : murder, execution and racial enmity: the 

real story of Bermuda's 1977 riots, 2 
 
Jackson, Timothy N. Summer learning is fun, 4 
Jain, Priti, illustrator. 

The Purple Grumblies. Adventure 1, Percy the dreaded 
sea-monster, 8 

The Purple Grumblies. Adventure 2, The Grumblies set 
a trap, 8 

The Purple Grumblies. Adventure 3, The Grumblies & 
the volcano, 8 

The Purple Grumblies. Adventure 4, The Grumblies & 
the hurricane, 8 

The Purple Grumblies. Adventure 5, The Skyrats 
capture the Grumblies, 8 

The Purple Grumblies. Adventure 6, The ghost of 
Bumboo, 8 

The Purple Grumblies. Adventure 7, The Purple 
Grumblies save the whales--part one : Bumboo is 
back!, 8 

The Purple Grumblies. Adventure 8, The Purple 
Grumblies save the whales--part two : battle cry!, 8 

The Purple Grumblies. Adventure 9, The Purple 
Grumblies save the whales--part three : Kaylani's 
Haven, 9 

The Purple Grumblies. Adventure 10, The efelant 
hunters--part one : shipwreck!, 9 



AUTHOR/TITLE/SERIES INDEX 

 

 16 

The Purple Grumblies. Adventure 11, The efelant 
hunters--part two : stolen tusks!, 9 

The Purple Grumblies. Adventure 12, The efelant 
hunters--part three : quicksand, 9 

The Purple Grumblies. Adventure 13, Bumboo walks 
the plank, 9 

The Purple Grumblies. Adventure 14, Poouff!, 9 
Joell, Melvin A. The art of stewardship. Book 1, The 

resilient prophet, 1 
Johnson, Toni Ann. Remedy for a broken angel, 8 
Jones, Rosemary. Moon handbooks. Bermuda, 11 
 
The Kaleidescope : poetry evolving from one experience 

to another, 6 
Kaylani's Haven, 9 
Kerr, Cheryl. Soul food with Sistah Saute : a collection of 

vegetarian recipes, 5 
Kirkland, Douglas, 1934- Mother and child, 6 
Kopelson, Heather Miyano. Faithful bodies, 1 
 
Lambe, Ruth Ann. Recollections, 7 
Law of wills and estates in Bermuda, 3 
The Legionnaire : vendetta of shadows, 9 
Lespere, Nelsalene. Bermudian poems with an 

educational twist, 7 
Lewis, Kellan. Cell 6.3.7., 7 
Liell-Kok, Avery, illustrator. Connie's Christmas dream, 

10 
The Light switch : as the light turns, things change, 10 
The Little cottage, 7 
The Little gombey that could, 7 
Live with all your heart : experience joy, harmony, 

happiness, and abundance every day, in every area of 
your life!, 1 

Lucky code : a guide for winning at life, 1 
Lyons, Lucy. Dr Savage's Bermuda, 6 
 
The Man with the golden voice, 12 
Marsh, Mike. 

The Purple Grumblies. Adventure 1, Percy the dreaded 
sea-monster, 8 

The Purple Grumblies. Adventure 2, The Grumblies set 
a trap, 8 

The Purple Grumblies. Adventure 3, The Grumblies & 
the volcano, 8 

The Purple Grumblies. Adventure 4, The Grumblies & 
the hurricane, 8 

The Purple Grumblies. Adventure 5, The Skyrats 
capture the Grumblies, 8 

The Purple Grumblies. Adventure 6, The ghost of 
Bumboo, 8 

The Purple Grumblies. Adventure 7, The Purple 
Grumblies save the whales--part one : Bumboo is 
back!, 8 

The Purple Grumblies. Adventure 8, The Purple 
Grumblies save the whales--part two : battle cry!, 8 

The Purple Grumblies. Adventure 9, The Purple 
Grumblies save the whales--part three : Kaylani's 
Haven, 9 

The Purple Grumblies. Adventure 10, The efelant 
hunters--part one : shipwreck!, 9 

The Purple Grumblies. Adventure 11, The efelant 
hunters--part two : stolen tusks!, 9 

The Purple Grumblies. Adventure 12, The efelant 
hunters--part three : quicksand, 9 

The Purple Grumblies. Adventure 13, Bumboo walks 
the plank, 9 

The Purple Grumblies. Adventure 14, Poouff!, 9 
May, Sylvia. Breathing space, 9 
McDowall, Duncan, 1949- Short Bermudas, 10 
McLeary, Amy. The caregiver within, 12 
Mello, Michael J. Law of wills and estates in Bermuda, 3 
Miller, Nancy Anne. 

Because there was no sea, 7 
Immigrant's autumn, 7 
Somersault, 7 

Ming-Bean, Angela, illustrator. The girl who would have 
locks, 10 

Moja Co. Productions. Before we were man, 13 
Moon handbooks, 11 
Moon handbooks. Bermuda, 11 
Moon. Bermuda, 11 
Moore, Peter. Dr Savage's Bermuda, 6 
Morris, Shanyce. Paria Street, 9 
Mother and child : wildlife photography, 6 
Mulderig, Elizabeth A. 

Betsy Bermuda, 9 
Tiny wins the America's Cup in Bermuda, 9 

Mulderig, John. Tiny wins the America's Cup in Bermuda, 9 
A Muted Imam : narrative of a naturalist Imam's 

message, 12 
My Bermuda colouring book, 5 
 
Nash, Lara. The little gombey that could, 7 
National economic report of Bermuda, 2 
Neil, Scott. Dolphin girl, 9 
Nichols, A. Bryant (Allen Bryant) Captain Christopher 

Newport, 12 
 
O'Donnell, Emma. The little gombey that could, 7 
One hundred & thirty-five years of service, 4 
One hundred thirty-five years of service, 4 
 
Paria Street, 9 
Parkinson, S. J. 

The Legionnaire : vendetta of shadows, 9 
Twinkle : a science fiction novel, 9 

Patterson, Sean Ingram. Dr Savage's Bermuda, 6 
Paul, Lee Catubay. Dichotomy of the black diaspora, 2 
Pearman, Melvina Chapman. What does 'today' mean?, 12 
Percy the dreaded sea-monster, 8 
Picturesque Bermuda. Volume 3, 11 



AUTHOR/TITLE/SERIES INDEX 

 

17 

The Pirate menace : the policing of pirates in their golden 
age 1680-1725, 10 

Played by the book, 7 
Poems (Howes), 6 
Pòl Ó Creachmhaoil, Seán. Aquatic Bermuda, 11 
Poouff!, 9 
Prime-Godwin, Georgette. The woman at the well, 10 
The Prince of privateers : Bridger Goodrich and his family 

in America, Bermuda and Britain, 1775-1825, 13 
The Purple Grumblies. Adventure 1, Percy the dreaded 

sea-monster, 8 
The Purple Grumblies. Adventure 2, The Grumblies set a 

trap, 8 
The Purple Grumblies. Adventure 3, The Grumblies & the 

volcano, 8 
The Purple Grumblies. Adventure 4, The Grumblies & the 

hurricane, 8 
The Purple Grumblies. Adventure 5, The Skyrats capture 

the Grumblies, 8 
The Purple Grumblies. Adventure 6, The ghost of 

Bumboo, 8 
The Purple Grumblies. Adventure 7, The Purple Grumblies 

save the whales--part one : Bumboo is back!, 8 
The Purple Grumblies. Adventure 8, The Purple Grumblies 

save the whales--part two : battle cry!, 8 
The Purple Grumblies. Adventure 9, The Purple Grumblies 

save the whales--part three : Kaylani's Haven, 9 
The Purple Grumblies. Adventure 10, The efelant 

hunters--part one : shipwreck!, 9 
The Purple Grumblies. Adventure 11, The efelant 

hunters--part two : stolen tusks!, 9 
The Purple Grumblies. Adventure 12, The efelant 

hunters--part three : quicksand, 9 
The Purple Grumblies. Adventure 13, Bumboo walks the 

plank, 9 
The Purple Grumblies. Adventure 14, Poouff!, 9 
Purple Grumblies save the whales--part one : Bumboo is 

back!, 8 
Purple Grumblies save the whales--part two : battle cry!, 8 
Purple Grumblies save the whales--part three : Kaylani's 

Haven, 9 
Purpose is not enough : purpose quantified, 1 
 

Quicksand, 9 
 

Raine, André. Bermuda's top 10, 5 
Raine, Helen. Bermuda's top 10, 5 
Raine, Jason. Bermuda's top 10, 5 
Raine, Jill Amos. Bermuda's top 10, 5 
Ratteray, Carol. The Bermuda puzzle book, 6 
Reclaim your soul : your journey to personal 

empowerment, 1 
Recollection and reconnection : voices of the St. David's 

Islanders and their Native American relatives, 11 
Recollections, 7 

Remedy for a broken angel, 8 
Resilient prophet, 1 
Rightings arousing conscious empowerment--race : 

poetry in the black, 6 
Riley, Cordell. Island flames, 2 
Robert's final walk : All things are possible part two, 7 
 
Savage, Johnson, 1805-1884. Dr Savage's Bermuda, 6 
Scott, Duncan. Connie's Christmas dream, 10 
Sea Shepherd Conservation Society. Cookin' up a storm, 5 
Seale, Carl. Summer learning is fun, 4 
Second-class citizens, first-class men, or, "Great men all 

remind us--", 2 
Senior citizens' biographies, 11 
Senior citizens' 2015 biographies : seniors caring and 

sharing, 11 
Shakers and movers : earthquakes and tsunamis felt in 

Bermuda, 5 
Shipwreck!, 9 
Shipwrecked : Bermuda's maritime heritage, 10 
Short Bermudas : essays on island life, 10 
Shury, Marcia. Silent hearer, 12 
Silent hearer, 12 
Siren songs: a history of Bermuda from 1960 to 1980, 12 
Skinner, Roland. Picturesque Bermuda. Volume 3, 11 
Skyrats capture the Grumblies, 8 
Smith Burgess, Lois. The man with the golden voice, 12 
Smith, Jonathan D. Island flames, 2 
Smith, Rodney A., Jr. Words of a broken heart, 1 
Somersault, 7 
Soul food with Sistah Saute : a collection of vegetarian 

recipes, 5 
Souvenir programme for the Bermuda Festival of the 

Performing Arts, 4 
Speech from the throne : delivered ... on the occasion of 

the convening of Parliament, 3 
Stevenson, Andrew. Family man, 10 
Stolen tusks!, 9 
Summer learning is fun, 4 
Swain, Carol M. (Carol Miller) A common destiny, 3 
 
Taylor, Olivia Lake, illustrator. Toby the toothless shark, 8 
They called him 'Roose' : Pauulu Kamarakafego and the 

making of a Bermudian revolutionary, 12 
Throne speech, 3 
'Til heaven invades earth, 1 
Tiny wins the America's Cup in Bermuda, 9 
Toby the toothless shark, 8 
Trimm, Cindy. 

Reclaim your soul, 1 
'Til heaven invades earth, 1 

Tucker House : the story of a house, its people & its 
contents, 5 

Twinkle : a science fiction novel, 9 
 



AUTHOR/TITLE/SERIES INDEX 

 

 18 

Until heaven invades earth, 1 
 
Van Putten, Melodye Micëre. 

Rightings arousing conscious empowerment--race : 
poetry in the black, 6 

The girl who would have locks, 10 
Vendetta of shadows, 9 
Vicki : selected letters of condolence, 11 
Voices in education : a Bermuda College publication, 13 
 
Wade, Juanita. Summer learning is fun, 4 
Wanderous blessings of raw foods, 5 
Wanklyn, Alicia, illustrator. The little cottage, 7 
Wasi, Khalid Abdul. A muted Imam, 12 
Watts, Gordon P. Shipwrecked, 10 
West, Catherine. Bridge of faith, 10 
What does 'today' mean?, 12 

What you may not know about Bermuda. Volume three, 10 
Wilcox, Christopher. One hundred & thirty-five years of 

service, 4 
Williams, Vincent Sinclair, Jr. A bird's eye view, 4 
The Willowbank story, 11 
The Woman at the well : a Ruach Elohim parable, 10 
Woolcock, Peter. Family man, 10 
Words from a Gentleman presents, 1 
Words of a broken heart : advice to women on getting 

over relationships & moving on, 1 
 
Yaun, Chelsea. Adventures with Munson, 10 
 
Zenfell, Martha Ellen. Bermuda, 11 
Zuill, William Sears, 1930- The pirate menace, 10 

 


